
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of a public meeting of 

School Based Teaching of Skills Related to Self 
Employment/Entrepreneurship Task Group 

 
To: Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Reid and Scott 

 
Date: Monday, 4 August 2014 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Friday 1 August 2014. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer’s for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer’s (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Entrepreneurship in York Schools   (Pages 1 - 250) 
 This report provides additional information in support of the 

agreed review on Entrepreneurship in York Schools, and asks 
the Task Group to identify and agree a workplan for the review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031  

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Entrepreneurship in York Schools Scrutiny Task Group 4 August 2014 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Report on Entrepreneurship in York Schools 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides additional information in support of the agreed 
review on Entrepreneurship in York Schools, and asks the Task Group to 
identify and agree a workplan for the review. 
 

 Background to Review 

2. At its meeting in June 2014 the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee considered a scrutiny topic proposed by Cllr Semlyen on 
“School based teaching of skills related to self employment / 
entrepreneurship at Secondary ages and at York College”.  Cllr Semlyen 
referenced York’s very low record of creating new business or graduate 
start ups - 316th out of 326 English districts, drawing attention to there 
being 28% fewer York business start ups in the first 3 months of 2014, 
compared to 2013. 

 
3. In response officers suggested that the focus could rather be on broader 

employability skills, including the development of broader enterprising 
behaviours and an entrepreneurial “can do” spirit. Those skills were 
identified by the Leeds City Region LEP at three levels: 

 
• basic work attributes: e.g. time-keeping, appropriate personal 

appearance, general professionalism, language for work, 
understanding of role and responsibilities as a first jobber 

• attitudinal and personal life-skills: e.g. work ambition, confidence, 
self-esteem, resilience 

• generic “softer” skills: e.g. communication, working with others, 
entrepreneurial thinking (drive and initiative), personal learning and 
thinking skills. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

4. Officers suggested that a review of this topic could research practices in 
areas where performance on a limited range of relevant performance 
indicators, not solely around business start-ups and self employment, is 
better than in York and to use findings to influence providers of education 
and training to adapt successful models to the York context. 

5.    In June, the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed the topic as proposed by Cllr Semlyen was suitable for review, 
and agreed to reform their CEIAG Task Group to carry out the review on 
their behalf.   
 

6. In July 2014 the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received a further report from officers proposing options for the review, 
and the Committee agreed the following review aim and objectives: 

Aim:   

To create a culture in York schools where entrepreneurial learning is 
embedded, through improving entrepreneurship education and 
opportunities for employability and enterprise-related activities for York 
pupils 

Objectives: 

i. To identify best practice in other Local Authority areas which perform 
strongly on r
[...]
ecommendations 

40. The Task Group are asked to:  

i. Note the additional information provided in paragraphs 7-32 of this 
report and the associated annexes. 

i. Agree a methodology for progressing the work on this review, based 
on the suggestions shown in paragraph 33-35 above. 

ii. Agree a number of future meeting dates. 

Reason:  To carry out the review in line with agreed scrutiny procedures 
and protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
01904 55 

Report Approved  Date  23 July 2014 
 

Wards Affected:   All  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None        
 

Annexes:  
 

Annex A – York Skills Strategy 2013-16 
Annex B – CYC ‘Create Jobs & Grow the Economy’ Scorecard 
Annex C – European Commission Report on preparing teachers for the 

challenge of entrepreneurship education  
Annex D – Department of Business, Innovation & Skills Report June 2014  
Annex E – Ofsted Inspection Report June 2011 

Page 8



 

Annex F – Information on Other National Schemes 
Annex G – Examples of National Good Practice 
 

Report Abbreviations: 
 

CEIAG - Careers, Education, Information, Advice & Guidance 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
NYBEP – North Yorkshire Business Education Partnership 
OFSTED - Office for Standards in Education 
SME – Small & Medium Enterprises 
STEM - Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Annex A

Page 11



  
Annex A

Page 12



  
Annex A

Page 13



  
Annex A

Page 14



  
Annex A

Page 15



  
Annex A

Page 16



  
Annex A

Page 17



  
Annex A

Page 18



  
Annex A

Page 19



  
Annex A

Page 20



  
Annex A

Page 21



  

Annex A

Page 22



Annex A

Page 23



Annex A

P
age 24



  
Annex A

Page 25



  

Annex A

Page 26



  
Annex A

Page 27



  

[...]
4 Continuing Professional Development...................................................................35 
4.5 School level support ................................................................................................46 
4.6 Conclusions: the need for action in all areas ........................................................51 

5.0 Moving Forwards: an agenda for change........................................... 52 
5.1 The context for action..............................................................................................52 
5.2 The Budapest Agenda for the Development of Entrepreneurial Teachers..........53 
5.3 Recommendations for the European Commission: developing the 

agenda.......................................................................................................................56 

Annex One: Action Plan....................................................................... 61 
 
 

 

Annex CPage 45



 

 
 

1

1.0 Introduction 

The development of entrepreneurial mindsets is becoming embedded in policy across Europe. Previous 
research has shown the essential role that education plays in the development of such mindsets, and in 
particular the central role that teachers play in this process. It requires nothing less than a sea change in 
the approach to education, emphasising active learning and the provision of new experiences for students 
outside of the classroom. For many education systems this represents a fundamental shift away from 
traditional approaches. 

Teachers are in the middle of these changes. They need to be equipped with the right skills, knowledge 
and attitudes to be able to provide their students with the new curricula, pedagogies and learning 
environments that they will need if they are to acquire entrepreneurial competencies. How should 
teachers be educated? What developments need to happen in initial teacher education and continuing 
professional development? What types of support will teache
[...]
ws 
and ideas. Get in touch here. 

To view other good practice examples, go to: 
www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/goodpractice 

 

Page 250

http://www.st-marys-fal.cornwall.sch.uk/
https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/ofstedgoodpractice
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/goodpractice

	Agenda
	4 Entrepreneurship in York Schools
	Annex A York Skills Strategy 2013-2016
	Annex B CJGE Dashboard
	Annex C
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 What is entrepreneurship education?
	1.2 Implications … a new role for teachers
	1.3 New teacher education for new teachers
	1.4 Teacher Education on the EU agenda
	1.5 Purpose of this report and methods used
	1.6 Report structure

	2.0 What are we aiming for?
	2.1 The entrepreneurial teacher

	3.0 State of play
	3.1 National strategies
	3.2 Delivering entrepreneurship education
	3.3 Teacher education for entrepreneurship education
	3.4 Conclusions

	4.0 Areas for action
	4.1 Teachers as facilitators of learning: what is entailed?
	4.2 Initial Teacher Education
	4.3 National (or regional) support systems
	4.4 Continuing Professional Development
	4.5 School level support
	4.6 Conclusions: the need for action in all areas

	5.0 Moving Forwards: an agenda for change
	5.1 The context for action
	5.2 The Budapest Agenda: Enabling Teachers for Entrepreneurship Education
	5.3 Recommendations for the European Commission: developing the agenda


	Annex D Enterprise for All
	Enterprise for All
	Executive Summary
	1. Education and Employability
	Future Earnings and Employment Record

	2. Enterprise Passport
	The Range of Passport Activities
	A Digitally-Enabled Passport

	3. Enterprise in Schools
	Primary School: Capturing the Imagination... the First Taste
	Secondary School: Adopting Enterprising Attitudes
	Enterprise Advisers
	Teachers
	Education in the Real World
	Accountability

	4. Further Education
	Modules for Working for Yourself
	Enterprise Societies

	5. Higher Education
	Enterprise E-Star Award for Universities
	Enterprise Modules for All Students
	Enterpr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Entrepreneurship in York Schools Task Group 

Date 4 August 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick and Scott 

Apologies Councillor Reid 

 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Members were given the opportunity to nominate a Chair. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Scott be elected as Chair of the School Based Teaching 

of Skills Related to Self Employment/Entrepreneurship Task 
Group.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. Entrepreneurship in York Schools  

 
Members questioned the lengthy Task Group title and agreed 
Entrepreneurship in York Schools was more appropriate.  
 
Members considered a report that provided additional information in 
support of the agreed review on Entrepreneurship in York Schools.  
 
The Task Group thanked officers for the information they had received and 
highlighted certain areas of the report and annexes including the definitions 
of entrepreneurship and the behaviours of an entrepreneur. Members 
discussed how individuals had the aptitude to turn an idea into an action 
and the meaning of entrepreneurship in education, in particular, how 
teachers would be trained with the right skills, knowledge and attitudes to 
be able to provide their students with the correct support.  



 

 

 
Members were keen to explore what was currently happening in York 
Primary Schools and how this developed in Secondary Schools. It was 
agreed that discussions with some of Ofsteds good practice example 
schools, Kirklees, Queens Park Community, St Mary’s Catholic Primary 
and Manchester Academy would be beneficial.  Officers suggested that 
Ofsted reports and prospectus’ for these schools should be viewed and 
Members also agreed that comparisons with Independent Schools would 
be useful. 
 
To gain a better understanding on developing an entrepreneur the Task 
Group agreed they should meet a selection of local entrepreneurs and 
organisations that currently offered business engagement support to 
schools.  
 
Members noted Lord Young’s report and felt this review could conclude 
with a new pilot scheme, similar to the ‘Fiver Challenge’, that local 
entrepreneurs could support. 
 
After lengthy discussions it was agreed:  
 

Resolved:   
i. That the name of the Task Group be changed to 

Entrepreneurship in York Schools. 
ii. That an update on Teacher Training be received at the 

next meeting. 
iii. That Ofsted reports and prospectus for Kirklees, Queens 

Park Community, St Mary’s Catholic Primary and 
Manchester Academy school be received. 

iv. That a selection of Best Practice Schools be contacted 
and maybe visited. 

v. That an update on the Local Enterprise Partnership 
Strategy regarding entrepreneurial skills be received at 
the next meeting. 

vi. That various suitable organisations such as NYBEP, 
Chamber of Commerce, Science City York, Children’s 
University, York Economic Partnership and the Small 
Business Federation be contacted. 

vii. That Bootham School and Steiner School be contacted. 
viii. That best practice in York be identified. 
ix. That a Pilot scheme be identified. 
x. That the next meeting takes place on Wednesday 17 

September at 4:00pm. 
 



 

 

Reason: To carry out the review in line with agreed scrutiny procedures 
and protocols. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


